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Owner: Michael & 

Sharon Fletcher 

 

 

 

 

Applicant: Tim 

Bridges (Caston 

Home Builder) 

 

Parcel ID: 

0600C002004 

 

Location: Kerr Lake 

Club Drive 

 

 

Current Zoning: (R-

30) Residential Low 

Density 

 

 

Public Hearing: 

04/10/2014 

 

 

Prepared by: 

Jordan McMillen 

Description of Variance Request: 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the minimum setback (section 3.2.3) requirement 

to reduce the side setback from 20 feet to 10 feet and the front setback from 30 feet to 25 feet.  

In addition to the setback variance the applicant is requesting a variance from the separation 

requirement of 100 feet between the well and septic system as per section 3.2 D 4 of the 

zoning ordinance.  Based upon a specially designed system and concurrence from the Health 

Department the applicant is in need of reducing this distance from 100 feet to 50 feet or 

required separation. 

 

Exhibits as follows: 
Exhibit 1.    Application 

Exhibit 2.    Site plan 

Exhibit 3.    Adjoining owners map, surrounding zoning and 2013 Aerial 

Exhibit 4.    Variance check sheet 

 

DRAFT Findings of Fact 

1. The property is owned by Michael & Sharon Fletcher. 

2. The request is for a variance from section 3.2.3 of the zoning ordinance to allow a 

reduction of the side setback from 20 to 10 feet and of the front setback from 30 to 25 feet. 

3. According to the applicant the lot consists of 0.68 acres.  An acreage has not been found 

on the recorded survey or within the deed to confirm this. 

4. The lot is currently vacant.    

5. The property is located along Kerr Lake Club Drive and is identified as tax parcel 

0600C02004. 

6. The lot is currently zoned R-30 (Residential Low Density) and is vacant. 

7. The application requesting the variance was filed on March 12, 2014.  

8. The adjoining property owners were notified on March 24, 2014. 

9. The property was posted on March 27, 2014. 

10. The legal notice was run on March 26, and April 2, 2014. 

 

 

Staff Comments 

The applicant is proposing to build a 1710 sq. ft. home with an additional basement, attached 

garage, porch and deck.  Currently there is some discrepancy in the size of the lot.  The deed 

references an older recorded plat (included in packet) that does not include the acreages.  The 

applicant will confirm this prior to the meeting.  The lot size should have little bearing on the 

variance considering if it is undersized, it is a lot or record (meaning an existing lot created 

prior to lot size standards) which would be allowed to be used.  However a variance would 

still be required to use it with current regulations.  It is possible that the lot size in addition to 

the special type of septic system required (a drip irrigation system) are the contributing 

factors for the necessity of this variance. 

 

In considering this request, it is important to consider that the variance would move the 

proposed structure away from the northern property line and thus further away from the 

existing home to the north.  The south and the west sides of the property are bounded by the 

Kerr Lake Country Club and does not appear to be developable currently.  On the west side is 

an existing pond on the Club land and on the south is an existing stream.   

 

It is important to note that the NC general statues have changed slightly regarding the criteria 

for granting a variance.  See the last page of this packet for the revised criteria.  
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Variance Check Sheet 

A variance may be granted by the Board if evidence that is presented by the applicant persuades the Board to 

reach the following conclusions:  

 

1. The unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be 

necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the 

property. 

                                 True    False            True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

 Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

 Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or 

topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 

conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting 

a variance. 

                   True    False                   True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of 

purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance 

shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

                   True    False                      True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that 

public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

                   True    False                   True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

 

 


